III EQUILOR ELEMZÉS

20th of June, 2024



Opus Global Q1 2024 results

Managaddalddddala

Company Data	
Recommendation	Buy
Target price*	HUF 527
Closing price	HUF 423,5
52-week range	HUF 119 - HUF 437.5
Market cap (HUF, mn)	297.147
Average daily turnover (12M, no. of shares)	1,086,358
Bloomberg code	OPUS HB

Czibere Ákos Analyst +36 1 436 9539 akos.czibere@equilor.hu

Misleading decline, improving margins

On the morning of 14 June, OPUS published its results for the first quarter of 2024. The company had an outstanding performance in the 2023 financial year. However, at first glance, the first quarter results might appear disappointing by comparison. Quarterly revenue decreased by 13.8 percent, operating profit declined by 4.7 percent and EBITDA fell by 3.9 percent compared to last year's first quarterly report. In numerical terms, sales revenue dropped from HUF 167.1 billion to HUF 144.0 billion and operating profit decreased from HUF 15.1 billion to HUF 14.4 billion. Despite the quarterly decline, the profitability indicators showed improvement, with the operating profit margin improving by 1 percentage point to 10 percent and the EBITDA margin improved by 1.8 percentage points to 17.1 percent. These improvements occurred because operating costs declined more than the decrease in revenue during the quarter. Notably, material expenses, which accounts for 76 percent of operating costs, decreased to HUF 19 billion in Q1 2024, contributing to the overall reduction in operating expenses. On the contrary, personnel costs rose in the January-March period, thanks to a 3.1 percent increase in the number of employees and a 15.7 percent rise in wages.

A significant change is evident in the financial earnings line. The Q1 2023 financial loss of HUF 244 million transformed into a profit of HUF 29 billion, resulting in a substantial improvement of 3.6 percent in financial earnings. According to the company's management, this improvement is attributed to reduced interest charges and favorable foreign exchange rate developments.

Cash and cash equivalents constitute nearly a quarter of OPUS's balance sheet. A portion of these funds is utilized in the conglomerate's treasury activities, leveraging the highest available interest rate spread. On the liabilities side, there is no significant change, loans and borrowings decreased by HUF 345 million year on year to the total debt of HUF 130.2 billion.

^{*}The target price was based on the fundamental analysis of the company and it is not guaranteed that the price of the share will reach the given target price.



Among the company's four business segments, the Energy segment made the largest contribution, accounting for 39.4 percent of quarterly revenues. It was followed, in order, by the Industrial, Food & Agriculture, and Tourism segments.

In the "Assessment of Segments" section, financial figures represent aggregated values specific to each business segment. However, these segment-level results may not directly align with the overall conglomerate-level results.

Conglomerate, HUF bn	2024 Q1	2023 Q1	Change
Operating income, total	144,0	167,1	-13,8%
Operating expenses	129,6	151,9	-14,7%
Operating EBIT	14,4	15,1	-4,7%
EBIT%	10,0%	9,0%	1,0p%
EBITDA	24,7	25,7	-3,9%
EBITDA%	17,1%	15,4%	1,8p%
P/L after Taxes	11,2	10,8	3,6%
Source: OPUS			

Assessment of Segments

INDUSTRIAL SEGMENT

The industrial segment remained a key business division within OPUS, accounting for 34.1 percent of consolidated sales. During the quarter, quarterly revenue increased by 4 percent, driven by the construction sector, which saw a 7.5 percent gain over the reported three months. Among the three leading subsidiaries in the construction sector, RM International (RMI) experienced robust growth of 35 percent, while R-Kord grew by 12 percent. However, Mészáros és Mészáros faced a 13 percent decline in revenue. In the first quarter, Mészáros és Mészáros completed several projects and is currently engaged in 22 ongoing projects. Notably, RMI, established for the Budapest-Belgrade railway development, maintained its expected revenue structure without significant reorganization. The company is poised to capture the largest share of the project's expected revenues this year. Specifically, this quarter, RMI contributed HUF 21.22 billion to the quarterly revenue, while R-Kord achieved HUF 8.5 billion.

Operating expenses outpaced revenues, growing 11 percentage points more, primarily due to a substantial 24.2 percent increase in material costs. Personnel costs remained relatively stable compared to the previous year, even though the employee count declined by 11.1 percent year-on-year, offsetting wage increases. The accelerated cost growth negatively impacted the segment's profitability. Specifically, the operating profit margin deteriorated by 9 percentage points, and EBIT more than halved year-over-year. Additionally, the EBITDA margin also declined by 11.6 percent. Beyond the construction sector, the heavy industry segment faced a significant decline, with revenue dropping by 33 percent during the quarter, resulting in an operating loss for the subsector.

The segment's financial earnings were adversely affected by the declining interest rate environment. Financial revenues decreased by HUF 2.5 billion, leading to a year-on-year decline in financial earnings to HUF 1.4 billion.

Industry, HUF bn	2024 Q1	2023 Q1	Change
Operating income, total	52,1	50,3	3,7%
Operating expenses	48,8	42,6	14,7%
Operating EBIT	3,3	7,7	-57,3%
EBIT%	6,3%	15,3%	-9,0p%
EBITDA	5,4	11,1	-50,9%
EBITDA%	10%	22%	-11,6p%
P/L after Taxes	4,2	10,0	58,2%
Source: OPUS			

FOOD & AGRICULTURE SEGMENT

As of the first quarter of 2024, the market environment for the two primary subsidiaries in the Food & Agriculture segment—KALL and VIRESOL—has normalized. In 2023, both wheat and maize yield averages were significantly higher than in 2022. In 2023, both wheat and maize yield averages significantly exceeded those of 2022. Consequently, the market prices for maize and grain declined from approximately EUR 300 per tons at the beginning of 2023 to the EUR 200 range per tons. Additionally, the price of natural gas—a crucial commodity in the segment—decreased from around EUR 50 per MWh in 2023 to the EUR 30 per MWh range. Raw material prices are factored into the segment's operating revenues and costs with a 3-6 month lag, resulting in a 30 percent decline in both revenues and operating costs. Although the volume of raw materials processed increased to 148,000 tons (22 percent higher than the previous year), material-related expenses within the sector decreased by 27.7 percent. Operating profit declined by 18 percent, while the operating margin improved by 1.2 percentage points, reaching 8 percent. Furthermore, EBITDA improved by HUF 0.3 billion, and the EBITDA margin increased by 5.3 percentage points.

The segment, which incurred a financial loss of HUF 3.3 billion last year, rebounded to a profit of HUF 0.3 billion. Notably, KALL and VIRESOL, due to their euro-based accounting practices, experienced a positive effect from exchange rate movements that impacted other segments negatively. As a result of these favorable developments, last year's after-tax profit increased to HUF 2.1 billion, surpassing the initial HUF 0.5 billion figure.

Agricultural and Food segment, HUF bn	2023 Q4	2022 Q4	Change
Operating income, total	29,0	41,6	-30%
Operating expenses	26,7	38,8	-31%
Operating EBIT	2,3	2,8	-18%
EBIT%	8,0%	6,8%	1,2p%
EBITDA	4,3	4,0	8%
EBITDA%	15%	10%	5,3p%
P/L after Taxes	2,1	- 0,5	n.a.
Source: OPUS			

TOURISM SEGMENT

The smallest of the four business segments continues to show a consistently strong performance. In Q1 2023, Hotel Akvarell commenced operations, and the renovation of Hunguest Szeged, Bük, Gyula, Saliris, and Helios was successfully completed. This renovation effort increased the total capacity of the segment by over 1,000 rooms. Although Hunguest Hotel Béke and Flóra remain closed, they are expected to reopen later this year. According to the company's management, hotel capacity increased by 38 percent after Q1 2023. However, despite this growth, capacity utilization declined, particularly for the new capacity. Guest nights at existing hotels increased by 11.5 percent during the same period.

The 25.4 percent increase in costs is directly tied to capacity expansion. Personnel costs rose by 31.1 percent due to a 25 percent increase in headcount. Material costs also saw a 14.4 percent increase, while depreciation and amortization expenses rose by 25.9 percent—likely a result of the capacity expansion. As a consequence, both operating profit and EBITDA improved by 4.7 and 4.4 percentage points, respectively.

Despite the significant improvement in operating profit, net income turned into a loss of HUF 187 million. This loss can be attributed mainly to a decrease in financial operations income, which plummeted from HUF 2.94 billion to HUF 56 million. The decline was primarily due to the exchange rate impact of eurodenominated loans. Meanwhile, financial operations expenses decreased by only HUF 133 million.

Tourism, HUF bn	2024 Q1	2023 Q1	Change
Operating income, total	9,4	7,1	32%
Operating expenses	8,9	7,1	25%
Operating EBIT	0,5	0,1	704%
EBIT%	5,6%	0,9%	4,7p%
EBITDA	1,3	0,6	96%
EBITDA%	13%	9%	4,4p%
P/L after Taxes	- 0,2	1,4	n.a.
Source: OPUS			

ENERGY SEGMENT

During the first quarter, OPUS's largest revenue-generating business presented a mixed outlook. The key subsidiaries in this segment—TIGÁZ and TITÁSZ—operate within a tightly regulated environment. System charges, which constitute the bulk of their revenues, are determined by the regulatory body MEKH.

On January 1st of this year, electricity tariffs underwent revision, resulting in a 17-50 percent reduction in turnover-based rates. This tariff adjustment is reflected in the electricity distribution business's operating revenues, which declined by nearly 25 percent compared to the same period last year. In contrast, the gas distribution business, with unchanged system charges, experienced a 5.7 percent increase. Together, the combined revenues of these two businesses decreased by 15.4 percent, amounting to HUF 58.3 billion.

Aligned with the revenue decline, operating costs decreased even more significantly—down 25.7 percent year-on-year. Among these costs, material expenses saw the most positive impact, decreasing by 36.8 percent. Despite a 4.9 percent reduction in headcount, personnel expenses increased by 13.8 percent. Thanks to a faster pace of cost reductions, the segment's profitability improved significantly. The operating margin rose by 12 percentage points this year, up from 4 percent last year. Additionally, in a context of declining interest rates, the segment's financial result improved by HUF 1.2 billion, reaching HUF 0.9 billion.

Energy, HUF bn	2024 Q1	2023 Q1	Change
Operating income, total	58,3	68,9	-15%
Operating expenses	49,1	66,1	-26%
Operating EBIT	9,2	2,8	230%
EBIT%	16%	4%	12p%
EBITDA	14,9	7,9	189%
EBITDA%	26%	11%	14p%
P/L after Taxes	4,9	- 0,3	n.a
Source: OPUS			

III EQUILOR

Equilor Investment Ltd.

Member of the Budapest, Prague and Warsaw Stock Exchanges

1026 Budapest, Pasareti ut 122-124.

Tel: 430 3980 | Fax: 430 3981

equilor@equilor.hu www.equilor.hu

Research

Ákos Czibere

Analyst

(+36 1) 430 3980

akos.czibere@equilor.hu

Institutional sales

Attila József Szabó

Sales Trader

(+36 1) 808 9200

attila.szabo@equilor.hu

Brokerage

Vavrek Zsolt

Head of Premium Investment

Services

(+36 1) 430 3991

zsolt.vavrek@equilor.hu

Private Banking

Máté Szüle

Private Banking

(+36 1) 808 9221

mate.szule@equilor.hu

Equilor's regulatory authority is the Hungarian National Bank.

The report was closed on the 20th of June, 2024.

Disclaimer

This research/commentary was prepared by the assignment of Budapest Stock Exchange Ltd. (registered seat: 1054 Budapest, Szabadság tér 7. Platina torony I. ép. IV. emelet; company registration number: 01-10-044764, hereinafter: BSE) under the agreement which was concluded by and between BSE and Equilor Investment Ltd. (registered seat: 1026 Budapest, Pasaréti út 122-124, company registration number: 01-10-041431, hereinafter: Investment Service Provider). This research/commentary was made with the joint, equally proportional financing of the BSE and the company that is the subject of this research/commentary.

The Investment Service Provider's policies and procedures ensure the independence of this research/commentary, and the Investment Service Provider has undertaken not to accept any instructions or additional remuneration from the company involved in the research/commentary.

BSE shall not be liable for the content of this research/commentary, especially for the accuracy and completeness of the information therein and for the forecasts and conclusions; the Service Provider shall be solely liable for these. The Service Provider is entitled to all copyrights regarding this research/commentary however BSE is entitled to use and advertise/spread it but BSE shall not modify its content.

This research/commentary shall not be qualified as investment advice specified in Point 9 Section 4 (2) of Act No. CXXXVIII of 2007 on Investment Firms and Commodity Dealers and on the Regulations Governing their Activities. Furthermore, this document shall not be qualified as an offer or call to tenders for the purchase, sale or hold of the financial instrument(s) concerned by the research/commentary. This research/commentary cannot be deemed as an incentive to enter into contract or covenant.

OPUS Q1 2024 earnings report

This investment analysis was prepared by Equilor Investment Ltd. (1026 Budapest, Pasaréti út 122-124.; company registration number: 01-10-041431; hereinafter: EQUILOR). EQUILOR is an investment company under the supervision of the National Bank of Hungary (1013 Budapest, Krisztina krt. 39; hereinafter: MNB).

In line with the provisions of relevant legislation, the fact checking of the company in question is restricted only to checking the correctness of the data included in the analysis. This investment analysis was prepared at 17:30 on the 20 June, 2024 and the deadline for its publication is 9:00 on the 21 June, 2024.

The recommendations in EQUILOR's investment analysis have the following meaning:

BUY: the share is expected to have a total yield of more than 20 percent in the coming 12 months.

HOLD: the share is expected to have a total yield of between than 0 and 20 percent in the coming 12 months.

SELL: the share is expected to have a negative total yield in the coming 12 months.

RESTRICTED: Financial forecasts and/or rating and/or the publication of price targets are restricted by compliance or other regulatory/legal considerations, such as periods of suspension or conflicts of interest.

UNDER REVIEW: The rating is reviewed if justified by a change in company strategy.

TEMPORARILY SUSPENDED: Due to changes in the persons performing the analysis, the publication of the rating of shares and/or price targets and/or financial forecasts is temporarily suspended.

In absence of any provisions to the contrary, the price of the financial asset specified in this investment analysis was determined based on the previous day's BSE closing price. The methods used to determine the price target and the risk analysis pertaining to attaining the target price are prepared based on the most current reports and flash reports available for the company and the issuer involved in the analysis.

EQUILOR's disclaimer pertaining to various investment and financial analyses:

Either now or in the past 12 months, Equilor provided corporate consultancy or financial services to the companies listed above:

1 The company currently is, or in the past 12 months was, a client of EQUILOR for the provision of corporate finance, investment services.	Yes
2 In the past 12 months, EQUILOR have received compensation for provision of corporate finance, investment services from the company.	No
3 In the past 12 months, EQUILOR have been lead manager or co-lead manager of a publicly disclosed offer of the company's financial instruments.	No
4 In the past 12 months, EQUILOR have acted as broker to the company	No
5 EQUILOR is market maker(s) or liquidity provider(s) in relation to financial instruments of the company.	No
6 In the past 12 months, EQUILOR has provided to the company any services set out in Sections A and B or Annex I to the Directive 2014/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council, other than services listed under points 1, 3, 4 or 5 above, or received compensation for such services from the company.	No
7 The authoring analyst or any individual involved in the preparation of this investment research have purchased/received shares in the company prior to a public offering of those shares; and the price at which they were acquired along with the date of acquisition are disclosed above.	No

8 The authoring analyst or any individual involved in the preparation of this investment research has a direct ownership position in securities issued by the company.	No
9 A partner, director, officer, employee or agent of EQUILOR and its affiliates, or a member of his/her household, is an officer, or director, or serves as an advisor or board member of the company.	No
10 EQUILOR or its affiliates hold a net long or short position exceeding the threshold of 0,5% of the total issued share capital of the company, calculated in accordance with Artcle3 of Regulation (EU) No 236/2012 and with Chapters III and IV of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 918/2012.	No
11 The company owns more than 5% of the total issued share capital in EQUILOR or any of its affiliates.	No

The full list of EQUILOR's recommendations is available on the https://www.EQUILOR.hu/wpcontent/uploads/2019/11/ajanlasok.pdf website. EQUILOR updates the investment analysis in case of events involving the given company, sector, or market that may have a significant effect on the expectations expressed in the investment analysis. In line with the agreement between EQUILOR and Opus's, EQUILOR will perform an annual review of the investment analysis and will perform an analysis update/note after the publication of Opus's quarterly financial results and/or significant company events.

The compensation provided to the persons and analysts responsible for compiling this investment analysis is based on the business results of EQUILOR's total revenue, i.e. the revenue of its investment and supplementary investment services. Analysts were not permitted to receive and may not receive in the future any separate remuneration that is based directly on or is linked to the recommendations in the investment analysis. EQUILOR and its affiliated companies may be in another business relationship with the company subject to the investment analysis and may pursue trading in good faith with the financial assets subject to the investment analysis, within the confines prescribed by law, either as principals as regards own-account trading or based on the commissions of their principals or clients. Accordingly, EQUILOR and its affiliated companies, principals, and employees (except the persons preparing this investment analysis and any persons prohibited from trading) may dispose of purchase or sale positions in the financial assets subject to the analysis at any time, including related options, futures, and derivatives. EQUILOR handles any instances of conflicts of interest arising in the course of the preparation and publication of analyses with the use of separate databases and access rights, by regulating the flow of information, Chinese walls supervised by Internal Auditing and Compliance, and suitable organizational solutions. More information is available on the https://www.EQUILOR.hu/mifid/ website. The information in this investment analysis was compiled from sources that EQUILOR considers reliable. However, with the exception of the information pertaining to EQUILOR, neither EQUILOR or its affiliated companies nor any third persons assume liability for the correctness, completeness, or accuracy of the information. The facts, assumptions, and estimations in the investment analysis were not reviewed independently from EQUILOR. All estimations, opinions, and other information included in this investment analysis are based on EQUILOR's assessment valid as at the date of this investment analysis, which EQUILOR may change without prior notice. As EQUILOR is entitled but not obligated to notify stakeholders of any changes to the opinion set out in the investment analysis, it excludes its inherent liability. EQUILOR's salespersons, traders, and other experts may determine and provide clients with market reviews or trading strategies, either in writing or verbally, that reflect an opinion contrary to that outlined in this investment study. EQUILOR and its affiliated companies may make investment decisions that are contrary to the recommendations or opinions expressed in this investment study. This document - either as a whole or in part does not represent any offer or call for the subscription, purchase, holding, or sale of any financial asset, and neither the document nor any content thereof shall be considered any encouragement to enter into any agreement or commitment; thus the information in the document may be used at your own liability only. EQUILOR Zrt does not assume liability for the fact that the forecasts and risks outlined in the document reflect market expectations and will come to fruition. The numerical data in the document are for informational purposes only, reflect only the

OPUS Q1 2024 earnings report

opinions of the author(s) at the given time, and may be subject to subsequent modification. Under no circumstances can this investment analysis be considered as a notice for the pursuit of brokering or securities trading activities by a person or organization operating under any jurisdiction but not in possession of the license necessary for providing such services under the rules applicable in such jurisdiction.

The financial knowledge, individual investment objectives, and risk assumption capabilities of the various investors with access to the document have not been taken into consideration in regard to the information set out in the document.

EQUILOR shall not be liable for the legal consequences arising from legislative changes or for any consequences resulting from any interpretation of the taxation related legal regulations that differ from what is included in the document. Please note that the taxpayer is responsible for the interpretation and application of tax laws, as several unknown factors may have an impact on the exact amount of the amount of tax actually payable, so individual examinations and evaluations are required in each and every case.

The full legal disclaimer related to the document is available on our website - http://www.EQUILOR.hu/mifid/ under the section entitled Legal Disclaimer for Newsletters, Information Materials, Publications sent by EQUILOR Zrt. Please read the full legal disclaimer in order to have a correct understanding of the contents of this document.